## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар. 10

### Chapter 10.

Resolves, authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year nineteen hundred and ten.

Temporary loan authorized for 1910.

Resolved, that to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred and ten, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be needed.

State treasurer may give notes for. Resolved, that the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Approved February 4, 1909.

### Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Institution for the Blind.

Maine Institution for the Blind, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to the Maine Institution for the Blind for the year nineteen hundred and nine and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and ten, to be expended by the officers of said institution in finishing, furnishing and equipping its buildings now being constructed; and for purchase of necessary tools, apparatus and materials for the operation thereof; and for the maintenance of said institution.

The officers of said institution in furtherance of the purposes of this resolve may provide and pay for temporary lodgings and support of workmen or pupils received at its industrial school or workshop and may ameliorate the condition of the blind by industrial training, the circulation of books, promoting visits among the aged or helpless blind in their homes, and by such other methods as they may deem expedient; provided that it shall not undertake the permanent support or maintenance of any blind person at the expense of the state.

Approved February 5, 1909.

#### Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary.

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated annually, the sum of five thousand dollars, to be paid to the treasurer of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary for the use of said institution for the years nineteen hundred and nine, and nineteen hundred and ten.

Approved February 9, 1909.